

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 79,165

FIBREBOARD CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

SAMUEL KERNESS AND BLANCHE KERNESS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID M. LIPMAN

DAVID M. LIPMAN, P.A.

5901 S.W. 74 Street
Suite 304

Miami, Florida 33143-5186
(305) 662-2600

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
SAMUEL AND BLANCHE KERNESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
WHEN ASBESTOS-RELATED DISEASE IS DIAGNOSED IN FLORIDA, A NONRESIDENT ASBESTOS MANUFACTURER WHICH SOLD ITS PRODUCTS IN FLORIDA DURING THE TIME OF PLAINTIFF'S EXPOSURE IS AMENABLE TO SUIT IN FLORIDA EVEN THOUGH THE EXPOSURE OCCURRED OUTSIDE OF THE STATE	5
A. THE APPLICABLE LONG-ARM STATUTE IN AN ASBESTOS CASE IS THE ONE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME THE CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES	5
1. THE VERY LANGUAGE OF FLORIDA LONG-ARM STATUTE §48.193(1)(f)(2) MANDATES THAT A COURT ASSESS A NONRESIDENT DEFENDANT'S CONTACTS IN THIS STATE AT THE TIME OF INJURY	5
a. A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE RELEVANT FLORIDA LONG-ARM STATUTES	5
b. APPLYING §48.193(1)(f) IN THIS CASE DOES NOT REQUIRE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION AS ARGUED BY FIBREBOARD	9
2. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXTEND <u>CONLEY V. BOYLE</u> PREDICATED ON MARKET SHARE LIABILITY TO ASBESTOS PRODUCTS LIABILITY ACTION. THE APPLICABLE LONG-ARM STATUTE IN ASBESTOS CASES IS THE ONE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME THE CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES RATHER THAN THE LONG-ARM STATUTE IN EFFECT WHEN THE ASBESTOS-CONTAINING PRODUCTS WERE MANUFACTURED OR DISTRIBUTED.	12

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF <u>CONLEY</u> DOES REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE PRIOR LONG-ARM STATUTE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME THE ASBESTOS-CONTAINING PRODUCTS WERE MANUFACTURED OR DISTRIBUTED, THE CONNEXITY REQUIREMENT OF 48.181 IS SATISFIED SINCE FIBREBOARD'S BUSINESS ACTIVITIES IN FLORIDA PARALLEL ITS OUT OF STATE ACTIVITIES WHICH CAUSED PLAINTIFF'S ILLNESS	15
1. THE CONNEXITY HOLDING IN <u>DAVIS</u> ADDRESSING PRE-AMENDED §48.193 IS EQUALLY APPLICABLE TO THIS §48.181 CASE	17
2. CONNEXITY UNDER <u>DAVIS</u> IS SATISFIED IF A DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ACTIVITY IN FLORIDA PARALLELED ITS OUT OF STATE ACTIVITIES THAT LED TO A PLAINTIFF'S INJURY IN FLORIDA	19
C. ASSERTING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FIBREBOARD UNDER PRESENT AMENDED 48.193 WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE CONNEXITY IS NOT ONLY CONSISTENT WITH FLORIDA STATUTES AND JUDICIAL INTERPRETATIONS BUT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROPER	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>AB CTC v. Morejon,</u> 324 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1975)	7, 10
<u>American Motors Corp. v. Abrahantes,</u> 474 So.2d 271 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	18
<u>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.,</u> 495 U.S. 604, 109 L.Ed.2d 631 (1990)	25
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</u> 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	24
<u>Bloom v. A.H. Pond Co., Inc.,</u> 519 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Fla. 1981)	18
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland,</u> 471 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	13, 15
<u>Celotex v. Meehan,</u> 523 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>Conley v. Boyle Drug Co.,</u> 570 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1990)	3, 4, 10, 12, 13
<u>Copeland v. Celotex Corp.,</u> 447 So.2d 908 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	13
<u>Cox v. Hart,</u> 260 U.S. 427 (1922)	11, 12
<u>Davis v. Pyrofax Gas Corp.,</u> 753 F.2d 928 (11th Cir. 1985)	19
<u>Davis v. Pyrofax Gas Corp.,</u> 492 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 1986)	4, 15, 16, 19, 20
<u>Eagle-Picher Industries v. Cox,</u> 481 So.2d 517 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	16
<u>Elmex Corp. v. Atlanta Federal Savings and Loan Assoc.,</u> 325 So.2d 58 (1st DCA 1976)	1
<u>Fibreboard v. Kerness,</u> 590 So.2d 501 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)	1

Table of Citations
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Geisinger v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , Case No. 90-0872-CIV-SPELLMAN (S.D. Fla. April 2, 1991)	14
<u>General Tire and Rubber Co. v. Hickory Springs Mfg. Co.</u> , 388 So.2d 264 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	16, 20
<u>Glasser v. Fibreboard</u> , No. 90-1980-CIV-MORENO (S.D. Fla.)	14
<u>Gordon v. John Deere Company</u> , 264 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1972)	7, 10
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia v. Hall</u> , 466 U.S. 408, 80 L.Ed.2d 404 (1984)	25
<u>In Re: Asbestos Litigation</u> , 679 F.Supp. 1096 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	14
<u>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	24
<u>Kravitz v. Gebrueder Pletscher Druck- Gasswaremfabrik</u> , 442 So.2d 985 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	17, 21
<u>Margolin v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</u> , Case No. 87-0227 (S.D. Fla. May 25, 1988)	14
<u>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</u> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	11, 12
<u>Nicolet, Inc. v. Benton</u> , 467 So.2d 2046 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	16
<u>Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. State ex rel Powell</u> , 262 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1972)	26
<u>Perkins v. Benquet Consolidated Mining Co.</u> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	24
<u>Perkins v. Benquet Consolidated Mining Co.</u> , 107 N.E.2d 203 (1952)	25

Table of Citations
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Public Gas Co. v. Weatherhead Co.</u> , 409 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1982)	10
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 1382 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>Shoei Safety Helmet Corp. v. Conlee</u> , 409 So.2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	21
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	16
<u>Utility Trailer Mfg. Co. v. Cornett</u> , 526 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	18
<u>Venetian Salami v. Parthenais</u> , 554 So.2d 499 (1989)	2, 21, 22, 23
<u>Walter v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</u> , 679 F.Supp. 1094 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	13
<u>White v. Pepsico</u> , 568 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1990)	18
<u>Wildenberg v. Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc.</u> , 645 F.Supp. 29 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	14
<u>Zirin v. Pfizer Co.</u> , 128 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	16
<u>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Laws of Florida 1970, c.70-90	6
Florida Statute 48.181	2-6, 13, 15-19
Florida Statute 48.182	6-10
Florida Statute 48.193	2-6, 8-12, 14, 16-19, 21, 24
Florida Statute 48.194	6, 8
Trawick, <u>Fla. Prac. and Proc.</u> , §8-16.1 (1990 Edition)	1
